

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

BLAIR DOUGLASS, on behalf of himself and
all similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiff,

v.

iFIT INC.,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00917-MJH

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES AND INCENTIVE AWARD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
- II. RELEVANT TERMS OF THE AMENDED AGREEMENT 2
- III. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 3
 - A. Plaintiff Is The Prevailing Party 3
 - B. Plaintiff’s Lodestar Is Reasonable 4
 - 1. Class Counsel spent a reasonable number of hours prosecuting Plaintiff’s claim 5
 - 2. Class Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable 6
 - C. Plaintiff Is Entitled To Reasonable Fees And Costs For Future Work 8
 - D. The *Johnson* Factors Support Plaintiff’s Request For Fees 9
 - 1. The time and labor required 10
 - 2. The novelty and difficulty of the questions 10
 - 3. The skill required to perform the legal service properly 11
 - 4. The preclusion of alternative employment 12
 - 5. The customary fee for similar work and whether the fee is fixed or contingent 12
 - 6. Time limitations posed by the client or circumstances 12
 - 7. The amount involved and the results obtained 13
 - 8. The experience, reputation, and ability of the attorneys 13
 - 9. The “undesirability” of the case 14
 - 10. The nature and length of the attorney-client relationship 14
 - 11. Fee awards in similar cases 15
- IV. THE INCENTIVE AWARD IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 16
- V. CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|----------|
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Blue Apron, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-00116, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185112 (D.N.H. Nov. 8, 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Access Now, Inc. v. Otter Prods., LLC</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 287 (D. Mass. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Arc of Del. v. Meconi</i> , No. 02-cv-00255, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39039 (D. Del. June 13, 2005) | 4 |
| <i>Gniewkowski v. Lettuce Entertain You Enters., Inc.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 908 (W.D. Pa. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 3, 5, 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) | 10 |
| <i>Maldonado v. Houstoun</i> , 256 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2001) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Murphy v. Bob Cochran Motors, Inc.</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00239, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 139887 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2020), <i>adopted by, motion denied by, objection overruled by</i> 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177593 (W.D. Pa. Sept. 28, 2020) | 11 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Del. Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986), <i>supplemented</i> , 483 U.S. 711 (1987) | 5, 6, 8 |
| <i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008) | 3, 6, 8 |
| <i>P.N. v. Clementon Bd. of Educ.</i> , 442 F.3d 848 (3d Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 881 (2006) | 4 |
| <i>Pub. Interest Research Grp. of N.J., Inc. v. Windall</i> , 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995) | 9, 10 |

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990) 4

Truesdell v. Phila. Hous. Auth.,
290 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2002) 3, 4

United States v. Eleven Vehicles, Their Equip. & Accessories,
200 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2000) 15

Witcher v. Phila. Hous. Auth., No. 01-cv-00585,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16262 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2002) 4

Regulations and Statutes

28 C.F.R. § 36.505 1, 12

42 U.S.C. § 12188(a)(2) 13

42 U.S.C. § 12205 1, 3, 12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 1

Other Authorities

Justice Department Issues Web Accessibility Guidance Under the Americans with Disabilities Act, DOJ (Mar. 18, 2022), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/justice-department-issues-web-accessibility-guidance-under-americans-disabilities-act> 14

Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 21.62 n.971 (2004) 16
